Public Notice



PROMULGATION

BY-LAW CA29 0130-1

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of Pierrefonds-Roxboro Borough Council held on June 6, 2022.

BY-LAW CA29 0130-1

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0130 on the price determination of various goods, activities and municipal services for the fiscal year 2022, in order to update the provisions relating to the curb cuts and enlargement of driveways and to add the fees relating to the application of the Citizen Participation Policy

This by-law becomes effective on the day of its publication and is available for consultation on the Borough's website at the following e-mail address: https://montreal.ca/pierrefonds-roxboro.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this tenth day of the month of June of the year two thousand twenty-two.

The secretary of the Borough

Alice Ferrandon, Attorney

/rl

PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

VILLE DE MONTRÉAL BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

BY-LAW CA29 0130-1

BY-LAW MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0130 ON THE PRICE DETERMINATION OF VARIOUS GOODS, ACTIVITIES AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 IN ORDER TO UPDATE THE PROVISIONS RELATING TO CURB CUTS AND ENLARGEMENT OF DRIVEWAYS AND TO ADD THE FEES RELATING TO THE APPLICATION OF THE CITIZEN PARTICIPATION POLICY

At a regular sitting of the Council of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro, held in the Council room located at 13665 Pierrefonds Boulevard, in the City of Montreal, on June 6, 2022, at 7 p.m., in accordance with the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., chapter C 19), at which were present:

The Mayor of the Borough Dimitrios (Jim) Beis

Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot

Louise Leroux Benoit Langevin

Chahi (Sharkie) Tarakjian

all members of council forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the mayor of the Borough Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The acting director of the Borough, Mr. Jean-Sébastien Gagnon and the Secretary of the Borough, M^e Alice Ferrandon, were also present.

WHEREAS section 145 of the Charter of the Ville de Montréal (R.S.Q., c. C.-11.4) allows boroughs to adopt a fee structure to finance a portion of their goods, services and activities;

WHEREAS the recent adoption of the Citizen Participation Policy of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro:

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

By-law CA29 0130 on the price determination of various goods, activities and municipal services for the fiscal year 2022 is modified as follows:

ARTICLE 1 The numbers in paragraphs 1 and 2 of article 11 are amended as follows:

11. To curb cuts and enlarge driveways, the following fees will be charged:

1°cut of a concrete curb, less than 3.85 m

Minimum amount of 145 \$

2° bevel cut of a concrete curb, more than 3.85 m

37.70 \$ per linear meter

- ARTICLE 2 Article 14 is amended by adding the following subsection 1.1 following the existing subsection 1:
- "1.1° costs related to the application of the Citizen Participation Policy\$3 000"
- ARTICLE 3 Article 16 is amended by adding the following subsection 1.1 after the existing subsection 1:
- "1.1° costs related to the application of the Citizen Participation Policy\$3 000"
- ARTICLE 4 The present by-law shall come into force in accordance with the Law.